SECTION 00111 ADVERTISEMENT FOR REBID

WOODRUFF LANDFILL: PHASE 7 EXPANSION CONSTRUCTION TRANSYLVANIA COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

General Notice

Transylvania County, NC (Owner) is requesting Bids for the construction of the following Project:

Woodruff Landfill: Phase 7 Expansion Construction Transylvania County Project or Proposal Number: 10002

The Owner will be accepting sealed bids for construction of the Phase 7 Expansion (approximately 6.0 acres) at the County's Woodruff Landfill located at 500 Howell Road, Brevard, NC 28712. Bids for the construction Project will be received at Transylvania County Administration Building located at 101 South Broad Street, Brevard, NC 28712, Attn: Jennifer Galloway, Purchasing Coordinator, until Wednesday, November 6, 2024, at 2:00 P.M. local time. At that time, the Bids received will be publicly opened and read.

The Project includes, but is not limited to, the following Work:

- Erosion and sedimentation controls;
- Construction of one (1) sediment basin;
- Modification of one (1) sediment basin;
- Earthwork;
- Site preparation & clearing;
- Unclassified excavation;
- Placement of structural fill:
- Construction of low permeability soil liner;
- Construction of a composite liner system;
- Culverts installation:
- Access roads construction;
- Leachate collection and conveyance system construction;
- Riser, pumps, and concrete sump headwall construction;
- Revegetation:
- Stormwater conveyance channels; and,
- Facilitation/Coordination of cell tower power line and fiber optic cables relocation.

Obtaining the Bidding Documents

Information and Bidding Documents consisting of Instructions to Bidders, Bid Forms, Contract Documents, Technical Specifications, and Constructions Drawings for the Project will be on file and open for public inspection beginning Friday, October 25, 2024, at the following locations:

Transylvania County, NC 101 South Broad Street Brevard, NC 28712 Attn: Jennifer Galloway Purchasing Coordinator

Email: jennifer.galloway@transylvaniacounty.org

Phone: (828) 884-3100

LaBella Associates

400 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300

Charlotte, NC 28285 Attn: Rohit Garg

Senior Project Engineer Email: <u>rgarg@labellapc.com</u> Phone: (980) 985-0164

Bid documents can be found on the Transylvania County website at the address below: www.transylvaniacounty.org/request-for-proposals-bids

If interested bidders want hard copies of the Project Manual (i.e., Bid Documents without the Construction Drawings), physical copies of the Project Manual can be provided to the bidders for a fee.

Pre-bid Conference

There is no mandatory pre-bid conference required for the Project. Interested bidders can perform a visit of the project area located at 500 Howell Road, Brevard, NC, 28712. Interested bidders shall contact Jennifer Galloway (jennifer.galloway@transylvaniacounty.org) and Kenn Webb (kenn.webb@transylvaniacounty.org) to schedule a site visit.

Bidder Qualifications

The successful bidder shall be a General Contractor in the State of North Carolina, who has experience with the following but not limited to:

- Landfill construction and familiarity with particular requirements of landfill construction;
- Subtitle D composite liner systems;
- Low-permeability soil liner construction;
- Leachate collection and conveyance systems;
- Managing landfill gas and leachate; and,
- Power line relocation and construction.

Qualifications Statement Form C541 will be used to evaluate the Bidder's experience record. At least two (2) Subtitle D composite liner system projects totaling a minimum of 500,000 square feet of constructed liner within the last five (5) years is required to have been successfully completed by the General Contractor in addition to the requirements of the synthetic liner installer as set out in the specifications. A North Carolina General Contractor License is required for this project.

Bidding Schedule

Bidding documents for Contractors available on:

Questions submitted by email to LaBella Associates:

Sealed bids will be due no later than:

October 25, 2024

October 30, 2024, by 5:00 P.M.

November 6, 2024, by 2:00 P.M.

Sealed bids will be due by 2:00 P.M. on Wednesday, November 6, 2024, at the Transylvania County Administration Building located at 101 South Broad Street, Brevard, NC 28712, Attn: Jennifer Galloway, Purchasing Coordinator. Sealed bids can be mailed to Transylvania County at 101 South Broad Street, Brevard, NC 28712. It is the responsibility of the bidders to ensure that mailed bids arrive prior to the bid due date.

Place "BID ENCLOSED" and bid opening date on the envelope. Bids will be opened and publicly read aloud immediately following the bid submission deadline. Award will be made in the best interest of Transylvania County. The right to reject any or all bids and proposals, and to waive informalities in bids is reserved.

Instructions to Bidders

For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are included in the Bidding Documents.

This Advertisement is issued by:

Owner: Transylvania County, NC

By: Jennifer Galloway
Title: Purchasing Coordinator
Date: October 22, 2024